Comment   Comm	Document ID No.:	700054529	CORRECTED		Docket No.:	BUR920010056US1 (14681)
To the Director of the United States Pater  To the Director of the United States Pater  102621319	(Rev. 03-01)	16/23	12-12-2003			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
To the Director of the United States Pate:  1. Name of conveying party(ies): Lidward W. Courad Charles J. Parrish Charles A. Whiting Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)  No  3. Nature of conveying party(ies)  We Sa 2005  We Orchard Road  City. Armonk State/Prov.: New York Country: USA  JIP: 19504  4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No.  Filing date  December 13, 2001  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Steven Fischman  Registration No.  3. Additional numbers  Additional numbers  December 13, 2001  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  International decimal decimal party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Steven Fischman  Registration No.  3. Additional numbers  Additional numbers  December 13, 2001  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  International decimal decimal decimal numbers  Additional number of applications and patents involved:  Additional number of applications and patents involved:  International decimal decimal numbers  Additional number of applications and patents involved:  Additional number of applications and patents involved:  International decimal decimal numbers  Additional numbers  Additional numbers  B. Patent No.(s)  Find (art CFR 3.41):		(0/0/0/				Patent and Trademark Office
1. Name of conveying party(les): Edward W. Contrad Charles J. Parrish Charles A. Whiting  3. Nature of conveyance:  3. Assignment	Tab settings → → →	▼ ′ ′ ∨			7	Westury.
Edward W. Conrad Charles J. Parrish Charles A. Whiting  Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)  3. Nature of conveyance:  2 Assignment	To the Director of the	he United States Pater	10262	1319	attached origina	al documents or copy thereof.
Charles J. Parrish Charles A. Whiting  Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)  3. Nature of conveyance:  3. Assignment   Merger	1	INE SE	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)  3. Nature of conveyance:    Security Agreement			n a autor m:	Name: International Rusiness Machines Corneration		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)  3. Nature of conveyance:  4. Application Additional name(s) & address(es)  4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):  1. If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  Patent Application No. Filing date  B. Patent No.(s)  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Steven Fischman  Registration No. 34.594  Additional numbers  G. Total number of applications and patents involved:  1. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	Charles A. Whiting	DE	The room E			
3. Nature of conveyance:  3 Assignment		THE STATE OF THE S	Zo CHANK!	Address: Nev	v Orchard Road	
Security Agreement	Additional names(s) of conv	veying party(ies)	No No		***************************************	
City: Armonk State/Prov.: New York  Country: USA ZIP: 10504  Additional name(s) & address(es) Pos State/Prov.: New York  B. Patent No.(s)  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  1. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	3. Nature of conveyance	;e:	****			
Country: USA ZIP: 10504  Execution Date: 12/12/01; 12/12/01; and 12/12/01.  4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  Patent Application No. Filing date  B. Patent No.(s)  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Steven Fischman  Registration No. 34,594  Address: Scully, Scott, Murphy & Presser  400 Garden City Plaza  City: Garden City State/Prov.: New York  Country: USA ZIP: 11530  Country: USA ZI	🛛 Assignment	☐ Mei	rger			
Execution Date: 12/12/01; 12/12/01; and 12/12/01.  4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  Patent Application No. Filing date  B. Patent No.(s)  10/016,552  December 13, 2001  Additional numbers  Additional numbers  Pes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  Name: Steven Fischman  Registration No. 34,594  Address: Scully, Scott, Murphy & Presser  400 Garden City Plaza  (516) 742-4343  City: Garden City  State/Prov.: New York  Country: USA  Do Not use this space  One of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  Additional name(s) & address(es)  Pes No  Additional name(s) & address(es)  Pes No  No  Note Country New York  Country: USA  Do Not use this space if paying by deposit account of the original document.  Do Not use this space  Signature  Total number of pages including opers sheet, attachments, and  Maid documents to be recorded with required core that formulate is:  Patent No.(s)  1  Yes No  No  No.  Pes No.  1  Pes No.  Pe	☐ Security Agreeme	ent 🔲 Cha	ange of Name	City: Armonk		State/Prov.: New York
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  Patent Application No. Filing date  B. Patent No.(s)  10/016,552  December 13, 2001  Additional numbers  Additional numbers  Pyes No  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Steven Fischman  Registration No. 34,594  Address: Scully, Scott, Murphy & Presser  400 Garden City Plaza  City: Garden City  State/Prov.: New York  Country: USA  Po Not use this space  O Not use this space  O Not use this space  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	Other			Country: USA		ZIP: 10504
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  Patent Application No. Filing date  B. Patent No.(s)  10/016,552  December 13, 2001  Additional numbers  Additional numbers  Pyes Mo  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  Name: Steven Fischman  Registration No. 34,594  Address: Scully, Scott, Murphy & Presser  400 Garden City Plaza  (516) 742-4343  City: Garden City  State/Prov.: New York  Country: USA  ZIP: 11530  Do Not Use This Space  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40,00  Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account  Material Science State (Prov.: New York (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  DO NOT USE This SPACE  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  7. Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  8. Deposit account number:  99-0456/IBM  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  DO NOT USE This SPACE  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of applications and patents No.(s)	Execution Date: 12/12/01; 12/12/01; and 12/12/01.			Additional name(s)	& address(es)	□ Yes ⊠ No
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  Patent Application No. Filling date  B. Patent No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)  S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Steven Fischman  Registration No. 34,594  Address: Scully, Scott, Murphy & Presser  400 Garden City Plaza  (516) 742-4343  City: Garden City  State/Prov.: New York  Country: USA  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  Additional numbers  B. Patent No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  Additional number of applications and patents involved:  2  Additional number of applications and patents involved:  4  Additional number of applications and patents involved:  4  Additional number of applications and patents involved:  4  Additional number of appl						
Patent Application No. Filing date  10/016,552  December 13, 2001  Additional numbers  Yes No  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Steven Fischman  Registration No. 34,594  Address: Scully, Scott, Murphy & Presser  400 Garden City Plaza  City: Garden City  State/Prov.: New York  Country: USA  ZIP: 11530  Do Not USE THIS SPACE  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):		, ,	•	the execution date	e of the applica	tion is:
Additional numbers  Additional numbers  Additional numbers  Additional numbers  Press  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00  Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account  Address:  Scully, Scott, Murphy & Presser  400 Garden City Plaza  City: Garden City  State/Prov: New York  Country: USA  ZIP: 11530  Do Not use this space  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and ball documents to be recorded with recurred cover sheet information is			a new application,			
Additional numbers	Patent Application No. Filing date			B. Paten	it No.(s)	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Steven Fischman  Registration No. 34,594  Address: Scully, Scott, Murphy & Presser  400 Garden City Plaza  (516) 742-4343  City: Garden City  State/Prov.: New York  Country: USA  ZIP: 11530  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$  40.00  Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:  09-0456/IBM  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and  Mail documents to be recorded with regulard cover sheet, attachments, and	10/016,552	December 13	3, 2001			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Steven Fischman  Registration No. 34,594  Address: Scully, Scott, Murphy & Presser  400 Garden City Plaza  (516) 742-4343  City: Garden City  State/Prov.: New York  Country: USA  ZIP: 11530  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$  40.00  Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:  09-0456/IBM  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and  Mail documents to be recorded with regulard cover sheet, attachments, and		<del>paga panda pin</del> are				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Steven Fischman  Registration No. 34,594  Address: Scully, Scott, Murphy & Presser  400 Garden City Plaza  (516) 742-4343  City: Garden City  State/Prov.: New York  Country: USA  ZIP: 11530  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$  40.00  Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:  09-0456/IBM  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and  Mail documents to be recorded with regulard cover sheet, attachments, and						
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Steven Fischman  Registration No. 34,594  Address: Scully, Scott, Murphy & Presser  400 Garden City Plaza  (516) 742-4343  City: Garden City  State/Prov.: New York  Country: USA  ZIP: 11530  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$  40.00  Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:  09-0456/IBM  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and  Mail documents to be recorded with regulard cover sheet, attachments, and			Additional numbers	□ Ves <b>⊠</b> I	No	
Name: Steven Fischman  Registration No. 34,594  Address: Scully, Scott, Murphy & Presser  400 Garden City Plaza  (516) 742-4343  City: Garden City  State/Prov.: New York  Country: USA  ZIP: 11530  Do Not use This space  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	5 Name and address of	of party to whom corre			NO	
Registration No. 34,594  Address: Scully, Scott, Murphy & Presser  400 Garden City Plaza  (516) 742-4343  City: Garden City  State/Prov.: New York  Country: USA  ZIP: 11530  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Registration No. 34,594  Address: Scully, Scott, Murphy & Presser  400 Garden City Plaza  (516) 742-4343  City: Garden City  State/Prov.: New York  Country: USA  ZIP: 11530  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	Name: Stayan Fisahman					
Address: Scully, Scott, Murphy & Presser  400 Garden City Plaza  (516) 742-4343  City: Garden City  State/Prov.: New York  Country: USA  ZIP: 11530  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet, attachments, and  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet, information to:				7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00		
Authorized to be charged to deposit account  (516) 742-4343  City: Garden City	Registration No. 34,594			☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account		
City: Garden City State/Prov.: New York  Country: USA ZIP: 11530 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	Address: Scully, Scott, Murphy & Presser					
City: Garden City  Country: USA  ZIP: 11530  Country: USA  ZIP: 11530  Country: USA  Op-0456/IBM  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	400 Garde	en City Plaza		☑ Authorized	d to be charged	I to deposit account
Country: USA  ZIP: 11530  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	(516) 742-4343		8. Deposit account number:			
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	City: Garden City	State/P	rov.: New York	09-0456/IBM		
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	Country: USA	ZIP: <u>11</u>	1530	(Attach duplicat	te copy of this page	e if paying by deposit account)
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
John S. Sensny, Reg. No. 28,757  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  December 5, 2003  Date	9. Statement and signature.					
Name of Person Signing  Signature  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	of the original docum	nent.		aon is a de and co	ırevi and any ê	шаснев сору is a true copy
Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:			_ Lohn.	& Senson	U_	December 5, 2003
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	Name of Per		1	Signature 0	Γ	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

**PATENT** 

REEL: 014771 FRAME: 0694

12/01/2003 700054529 EXPRESS MAIL EKGO228 2705

Dog No: RUR920010056US1 (14681)

	2001 (10 BOX22010030051 (17001)			
(Rev. (3-01)	N PORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
OMB No. 0551-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03 PATE	NTS ONLY Patent and Trademark Office			
Tab settings → → → ▼	<b>* * * *</b>			
	rks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(les):  Edward W. Conrad	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Charles J. Parrish DEC 0 8 2003	Name: International Business Machines Corporation			
Charles A. Whiting	Address: New Orchard Road			
Additional names(s) of conveying partyles	Address: New Of chard Road			
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Armonk State/Prov.: New York			
Other	Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 10504			
Execution Date: 12/12/2001	Additional name(s) & address(es)			
If this document is being filed together with a new applicate	B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional number	ns Yes 🗵 No			
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Steven Fischman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00			
Registration No. 34,594	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be			
Address: Scully, Scott, Murphy & Presser	credited or debitéd to deposit account			
400 Garden City Plaza	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
(516) 742-4343	8. Deposit account number:			
City: Garden City State/Prov.: New York	090456/IBM			
Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 11530	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
	OT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and bellef, the foregoing information of the original document.  William D. Sabe, Esq., Reg. No. 27,465	malion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy			
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

**REEL: 014771 FRAME: 0695** 

IBM DOCKET: BUR920010056US1 SSM&P DOCKET: 14681

## *ASSIGNMENT*

Whereas, we

inventor and City (1) Edward W. Conrad County of Lamoille

(2) Charles J. Parrish County of Chittenden

(3) Charles A. Whiting

County of Chittenden

City of Jeffersonville and State of Vermont

City of Milton

and State of Vermont

City of Milton

and State of Vermont

have invented certain improvements in

Title FEED-FORWARD LITHOGRAPHIC OVERLAY OFFSET METHOD AND SYSTEM

**Dates That** inventors

and have executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

**RECORDED: 12/08/2003** 

(1) 12/12 (3) 12/12

2001, and (2) 12/12

2001, and

Signed the Declaration

and

and

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), decires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor:

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the above named hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1) Signed at ESSEX UCT, VT City on 12/12/2001 Date signature ) inventor Conrad First Name Middle Initial Last Name (2) Signed at Essex Jet., VT City signature Date 12/12/2001 ) inventor Middle Inital First Name (3) Signed at Easex Jct., VT City 12/12/2001 Date signature ) inventor Last Name

PATENT

REEL: 014771 FRAME: 0696